

CASE NO. _____

CAPITAL CASE

IN THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

DANNY LEE HILL,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF OHIO,

Respondent.

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE OHIO ELEVENTH DISTRICT
COURT OF APPEALS

STEPHEN C. NEWMAN
Federal Public Defender
Ohio Bar: 0051928

VICKI RUTH ADAMS WERNEKE
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Ohio Bar: 0088560
*COUNSEL OF RECORD

LORI BETH RIGA
Research and Writing Attorney
Ohio Bar: 0066994
Office of the Federal Public Defender
1660 West Second Street, Suite 750
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 522-4856
(216) 522-1951 (facsimile)
vicki_werneke@fd.org
lori_riga@fd.org

SARAH KOSTICK
Ohio Bar: 0086925
Attorney at Law
33 N. Stone Ave- 21st Floor
Tucson, AZ 85701
(520) 724-6953
Sarah.kostick@pima.gov
Counsel for Petitioner Danny Lee Hill

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
Question Presented for Review.....	ii
List of All Parties to the Proceedings	iii
Corporate Disclosure	iv
List of Proceedings	v
Table of Contents.....	vii
Appendix.....	viii
Table of Authorities	x
Citations to the Official and Unofficial Reports.....	xv
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
A. Trial and Direct Appeal.....	3
B. Federal Habeas Proceedings.....	4
C. Motion for New Trial	5
Statement of the Facts.....	7
A. Facts Presented at the 1986 Trial	7
B. Facts Presented In the Motion for New Trial.....	13
Reasons for Granting the Writ	17
Issue One: The State of Ohio’s Failure to Grant Mr. Hill’s Motion for a New Trial Violated his Fundamental Rights to Due Process and a Fair Adjudication Because the Prosecution’s Case Relied Heavily upon Debunked, Unscientific Evidence.....	17
A. The Only Evidence That Directly Implicated Mr. Hill to the Injuries Inflicted on the Victim was the Bite-Mark Comparison Evidence.....	20

B. Bite-Mark Comparison is not Sound Science and has been Universally Debunked by Even the Forensic Dentist Organizations	22
C. Independent Experts Dr. Franklin Wright and Dr. Iain Pretty Agree that Dr. Mertz’s Testimony was Baseless, Unscientific, and Contrary to ABFO Standards.....	29
D. Dr. Mertz’s Bite-Mark Opinions Embody the Lack of Standards Criticized by the NAS	32
E. Conclusion.....	35
Issue Two: The Remaining Evidence After Exclusion of the Bite-Mark Evidence from the State’s Case Does Not Rise to a Modicum of Evidence Sufficient to Sustain a Capital Murder Conviction and Death Sentence	36
Conclusion	40

APPENDIX

A-1 Order on Petitioner’s Request for Leave to File a Motion for New Trial	1
A-2 Order on Petitioner’s Motion for Evidentiary Hearing on Motion for New Trial.....	12
A-3 Ohio Eleventh District Court Opinion.....	47
A-4 Ohio Supreme Court Denies Jurisdiction	81
A-5 Trial Transcripts.....	82
A-6 NAS Report Excerpts	134
A-7 Texas Forensic Commission.....	141
A-8 ABFO 2012 & 2013 Reference Manuals Excerpts.....	156
A-9 Forensic Science Bitemark Comparison Complaint.....	161
A-10 ABFO 2016 Reference Manual Excerpts	179
A-11 Dr. Wright’s Affidavit	181
A-12 Dr. Pretty’s Affidavit.....	187
A-13 Dr. Hua’s Affidavit.....	202

A-14 Gradwohl's Legal Medicine	209
A-15 Article External Genitals in Males	212

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	4
<i>Beard v. Meridia Huron Hosp.</i> , 834 N.E.2d 323 (Ohio 2005)	34
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	18
<i>Hill v. Anderson</i> , 300 F.3d 679 (6 th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Hill v. Anderson</i> , 881 F.3d 483 (6 th Cir. 2018)	4
<i>Hill v. Anderson</i> , No. 4:96-CV-0795, 2014 WL 2890416 (N.D. Ohio June 25, 2014)	4
<i>Hill v. Anderson</i> , No. 4:96-CV-0795, slip op. (N.D. Ohio Sept. 29, 1999).....	4
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 571 U.S. 263 (2014)	17
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006)	17
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	38
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	36, 39
<i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> , 432 U.S. 98 (1977)	18
<i>Melendez- Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009)	17
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1039 (2017)	5
<i>Piotrowski v. Corey Hosp.</i> , 173 N.E.2d 355 (Ohio 1961)	34
<i>Shoop v. Hill</i> , 586 U.S. ___, 139 S.Ct. 504 (2019).....	5
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 123 N.E.3d 1040 (Ohio 2019)	1
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 125 N.E.3d 158 (Ohio Ct. App. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 595 N.E.2d 884 (Ohio 1992)	3, 12, 21
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 656 N.E.2d 951 (Ohio 1995)	3
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 894 N.E.2d 108 (Ohio Ct. App. 2008).....	4

<i>State v. Hill</i> , 912 N.E.2d 107 (Table) (Ohio 2009).....	4
<i>State v. Hill</i> , No. 85-CR-317 (Trumbull Cty. Ct. of Common Pleas. Mar. 5, 1986)	3
<i>State v. Hill</i> , No. 85-CR-317 (Trumbull Cty. Ct. of Common Pleas June 7, 2016)	1
<i>State v. Hill</i> , No. 85-CR-317 (Trumbull Cty. Ct. of Common Pleas Oct. 3, 2016).....	1
<i>State v. Hill</i> , No. 94-T-5116, 1995 WL 418683 (Ohio Ct. App. June 16, 1995).....	3
<i>State v. Hill</i> , Nos. 3720, 3745, 1989 WL 142761 (Ohio Ct. App. Nov. 27, 1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Lee</i> , No. 03AP-436, 2004 WL 2341716 (Ohio Ct. App. Oct. 19, 2004)	37
<i>State v. Petro</i> , 76 N.E.2d 370 (Ohio 1947).....	6
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 567 U.S. 50 (2012)	20

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	5
Ohio Rev. Code § 2903.01(B)	3
Ohio Rev. Code § 2905.01(A)	3
Ohio Rev. Code § 2907.02(A)(1)(3).....	3
Ohio Rev. Code § 2907.12(A)(1)(3).....	3
Ohio Rev. Code § 2909.02.....	3
Ohio Rev. Code § 2911.01.....	3
Ohio Rev. Code § 2929.04.....	18
Ohio Rev. Code § 2929.04(A)(7)	3
Ohio Rev. Code § 2907.01.....	37

Other Authorities

Balko, Randy, *A Bite Mark Matching Advocacy Group Just Conducted A Study That Discredits Bite Mark Evidence*, The Washington Post, (April 8, 2015)
<https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/the-watch/wp/2015/04/08/a-bite-mark-matching-advocacy-group-just-conducted-a-study-that-discredits-bite-mark-evidence/?utm=.f51759f24b55> 15

Bush, M.A., Bush, P.J., and Sheets, H.D., *A Study of Multiple Bitemarks Inflicted in Human Skin by a Single Dentition Using Geometric Morphometric Analysis*, For. Sci. Int’l 211:1-8 (2011)..... 25

Bush, M.A., Bush, P.J., and Sheets, H.D., *Similarity and Match Rates of the Human Dentition In 3 Dimensions: Relevance to Bitemark Analysis*, Int’l J. Leg. Med. 125(6):779-784 (2011).... 25

Bush, M.A., Bush, P.J., and Sheets, H.D., *Statistical Evidence for the Similarity of the Human Dentition*, J. Forensic Sci. 56(1):118-123 (2011) 25

Bush, M.A., Cooper, H.I., and Dorion, R.B., *Inquiry into the Scientific Basis For Bitemark Profiling and Arbitrary Distortion Compensation*, J. Forensic Sci. 55(4):976-983 (2010) 25

Bush, M.A., Miller, R.G., Bush, P.J., and Dorion, R.B., *Biomechanical Factors in Human Dermal Bitemarks in a Cadaver Model*, J. Forensic Sci. 54(1):167-176 (2009)..... 25

Bush, M.A., Thorsrud, K., Miller, R.G., Dorion, R.B.J., and Bush, P.J., *The Response of Skin to Applied Stress: Investigation of Bitemark Distortion in a Cadaver Model*, J. Forensic Sci. 55(1):71-76 (2010)..... 25

Camp, Francis, *Gradwohls' Legal Medicine*, 335, 344 (1968)..... 31

Committee on Identifying the Needs of the Forensic Science Community, National Research
Counsel, *Strengthening Forensic Science in the United States: A Path Forward* (August 2009)
<https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/228091.pdf> *passim*

Edmond, G. et al., *Contextual Bias and Cross-contamination in the Forensic Sciences: the
Corrosive Implications for Investigations, Plea Bargains, Trials and Appeals*, Law Prob &
Risk (2014)..... 31

Farkas, L.G., “Basic Morphological Data of External Genitals in 177 Healthy Central European
Men,” *American Journal of Physical Anthropology* (May 1971)..... 34

Fox, Renee, *Timothy Combs, co-defenent in Raymond Fife murder, dies* Tribute Chronicle
(November 15, 2018) [https://www.tribtoday.com/news/local-news/2018/11/timothy-combs-
co-defendant-in-raymond-fife-murder-dies/](https://www.tribtoday.com/news/local-news/2018/11/timothy-combs-co-defendant-in-raymond-fife-murder-dies/) 28

Miller, R.G., Bush, P.J., Dorion, R.B., and Bush, M.A., *Uniqueness of the Dentition as
Impressed in Human Skin: A Cadaver Model*, *J. Forensic Sci.* 54(4):909-914 (2009) 25

Nicas, Jack, *Flawed Evidence Under a Microscope: Disputed Forensic Techniques Draw Fresh
Scrutiny; FBI Says It Is Reviewing Thousands of Convictions*, *Wall St. J.*, July 18, 2013 26

Page, M. et al., *Context Effects and Observer Bias-Implications for Forensic Odontology*, *57 J
Forensic Sci.*, 108-111 (Jan. 2012) 31

President's Council of Advisors on Science and Technology, *REPORT TO THE PRESIDENT
Forensic Science in Criminal Courts: Ensuring Scientific Validity of Feature-Compasion
Methods*, (September 2016)
[https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/microsites/ostp/PCAST/pcast_forensi
c_science_report_final.pdf](https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/microsites/ostp/PCAST/pcast_forensic_science_report_final.pdf)..... 28

Sheets, H.D., and Bush, M.A., *Mathematical Matching of a Dentition to Bitemarks: Use and Evaluation of Affine Methods*, *Forensic Sci. Int'l* 207(1-3):111-118 (2011)..... 25

Sheets, H.D., Bush, P.J., and Bush, M.A., *Bitemarks: Distortion and Covariation of the Maxillary and Mandibular Dentition as Impressed in Human Skin*, *Forensic Sci. Int'l* (2012)..... 25

Sheets, H.D., Bush, P.J., Brzozowski, C., Nawrocki, L.A., Ho, P., and Bush, M.A., *Dental Shape Match Rates in Selected and Orthodontically Treated Populations in New York State: A Two Dimensional Study*, *J. Forensic Sci.* 56(3):621-626 (2011) 25

Texas Forensic Science Commission, *Bite Mark Case Reiview Report, Justice Through Science*, 1-14, (November 3, 2017)..... 16, 17

Texas Forensic Science Commision, *Forensic Bitemark Comparison Complaint Filed by National Innocense Project on Behalf of Steven Mark Chaney-Final Report, Justice Through Science*, 1-1303, (April 12, 2016) 27

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. V 2

U.S. CONST. amend. VI..... 2

U.S. CONST. amend. VIII 2

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV 2
